29 August 2007 24,084,000 – 24,084,000 6,021,000 1.004 29 August 2009 to
28 August 2017

15 October 2007 350,000 – 350,000 87,500 1.176 15 October 2009 to
14 October 2017

25 July 2008 13,508,000 – 13,508,000 3,377,000 0.600 25 July 2009 to
24 July 2018

12 March 2009 14,978,000 – 14,978,000 3,744,500 0.320 12 March 2010 to
11 March 2019

73,220,000 – 73,220,000 18,305,000

Note:

(1)	 The unexercised share option and its exercise price were adjusted as a result of the completion of share
consolidation of every four ordinary shares into one ordinary share of the Company on 25 May 2015.

34 YONGNAM HOLDINGS LIMITED l Annual Report 2015

directors’ Statement

Share Options (cont’d)

(a)	 Employee Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) (cont’d)

Details of the options to subscribe for ordinary shares of the Company granted to directors of the Company
pursuant to ESOS are as follows:

Name of director

Aggregate
options

granted since
commencement

of ESOS to
end of

financial year

Aggregate
options

exercised/
lapsed since

commencement
of ESOS to

end of
financial year

Aggregate
options

outstanding
as at end of

financial year
before share
consolidation

Aggregate
options

outstanding
as at end of

financial year after
share consolidation

Seow Soon Yong 37,100,000 – 37,100,000 9,275,000
Tan Tin Nam 5,550,000 (5,550,000) – –
Siau Sun King 5,550,000 (2,550,000) 3,000,000 750,000
Seow Soon Hee 5,550,000 (2,550,000) 3,000,000 750,000
Chia Sin Cheng 19,850,000 (5,000,000) 14,850,000 3,712,500
Lim Ghim Siew, Henry 2,400,000 (900,000) 1,500,000 375,000
Goon Kok Loon 2,150,000 – 2,150,000 537,500
Liew Jat Yuen, Richard 2,150,000 (1,650,000) 500,000 125,000
Tan Eng Kiat, Dominic 900,000 (900,000) – –

(b)	 Other information

Since the commencement of the ESOS till the end of the financial year:

(i)	 No options have been granted to the controlling shareholders of the Company and their associates;

(ii)	 Except for Mr. Seow Soon Yong and Mr. Chia Sin Cheng, no other participants have received 5% or more
of the total number of options available under the ESOS;

(iii)	 No options that entitle the holder to participate, by virtue of the options, in any share issue of any other
corporation have been granted; and

(iv)	 The options under the ESOS have been granted at a discount of 20% of the average market price for the 5

[…]

turn manages the overall currency exposure mainly through currency forwards, where feasible.

As at the end of the financial year, the Group has an outstanding forward currency contract with notional
amounts totalling $26,904,000 (2014: $35,699,000). The net fair value of forward currency contract is
$17,000 (2014: $11,000). This amount is recognised in other receivables and deposits (Note 17) (2014:
amount recognised in other payables and accruals (Note 20)). The forward currency contract is used to
hedge foreign currency risk arising from the Group’s net exposure on USD denominated balances.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
mainly UAE, Malaysia and Hong Kong. The Group’s net investments are not hedged as currency positions
in UAE Dirham, Malaysia Ringgit and Hong Kong Dollar are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in United States Dollar against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

2015 2014
$'000 $'000

USD/SGD - strengthened by 5% (2014: 5%) (881) (560)

- weakened by 5% (2014: 5%) 881 560

(b)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to
shortage of funds. There is no significant exposure to liquidity risk. The Group’s objective is to maintain a
balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

The Group’s liquidity risk management policy is to match the maturities of financial assets and liabilities
and to maintain sufficient liquid financial assets and stand-by credit facilities.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at the end of the